Land Taken for Post Office Purposes (Staff Accommodation) in the Borough of Taupo

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for post office purposes (staff accommodation); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of December 1962.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 37·7 perches situated in the Borough of Taupo, being Lot 4, D.P. S. 5, being part Section 8, Block II, Tauhara Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 969, folio 25, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/492/1; D.O. 33/66/5/0)

Land Taken for Post Office Purposes (Residence) in the Town of Matainui

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for post office purposes (residence); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of December 1962.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 10 perches situated in the Town of Matainui, being Section 2. All certificate of title, Volume 33, folio 32, Westland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1815; D.O. 40/7/103)

Land Taken for River Control Purposes in Blocks II and VI, Waimea Survey District, Waimea County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for river control purposes and shall vest in the Nelson Catchment Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that the Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of December 1962.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Waimea Survey District, Nelson R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being
11 2 12 Part Section 187, District of Waimea East, Block II.
51 0 26 Part Section 187, District of Waimea East, Blocks
II and VI.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4773 (S.O. 10227) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of December 1962.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/575000/0; D.O. 96/575000/0)

Land Taken for Post Office Purposes (Line Depot) in Block XV, Pigeon Bay Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for post office purposes (line depot); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of December 1962.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 9·1 perches situated in Block XV, Pigeon Bay Survey District, Canterbury R.D., being part Lot 14, D.P. 1887, part Rural Section 187; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6725 (S.O. 9866) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured. orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1407; D.O. 40/7/3)

Land Taken for a Prison in Block VI, Waitemata Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a prison; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of December 1962.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Waitemata Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

R. P. Being
3 29 Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, D.P. 24508. All certificate of title, Volume 646, folio 211, Auckland Land Registry.
3 14 Parts of Allotment 109, Paremoremo Parish. Balance certificate of title, Volume 912, folio 242, Auckland Land Registry. 76 3 14 Parts

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 25/709; D.O. 10/11/0)

Land Taken for a Police Station in the City of Invercargill

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a police station; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of December 1962.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 39.8 perches situated in Block IV, Invercargill Hundred, Southland R.D., being Lot 1, D.P. 17A, and being part Section 13. All certificate of title, Volume 32, folio 26, Southland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 25/482; D.O. 25/63/0)